
 
TEL (503) 241-7242     ●     FAX (503) 241-8160     ●     jog@dvclaw.com 

1450 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450 
Portland, OR 97201 

 
February 10, 2020 

 
Via Electronic Filing and Federal Express  
 
Mr. Mark L. Johnson 
Executive Director 
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, WA 98503 
 

Re: Dockets UE-190529 and UG-190530 (Consolidated) 
  Dockets UE-190274 and UG-190275 (Consolidated) 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 
 
  Please find enclosed the original and five (5) copies of the Alliance of Western 
Energy Consumers’ (“AWEC”) Response to Bench Request No. 2 in the above-referenced 
dockets.  AWEC’s response includes revised Exhibits BGM-9r and BGM-10r. 
 
  Thank you for your assistance.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /s/ Jesse O. Gorsuch 
      Jesse O. Gorsuch 
 
Enclosures 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – PAGE 1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the enclosed Response to Bench 
Request No. 2 of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers upon the parties below via 
electronic mail. 

DATED this 10th day of February, 2020. 
 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 

 
 /s/ Jesse O. Gorsuch 

Jesse O. Gorsuch 
Paralegal 

 
For Puget Sound Energy: 
Jon Piliaris  
Director – Regulatory Affairs 
Puget Sound Energy 
P.O. Box 97034, EST-07W 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
Jon.Piliaris@pse.com 
 
For Commission Staff: 
Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski 
Nash Callaghan 
Jeff Roberson 
Daniel Teimouri 
Joe Dallas 
Harry Fukano 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
P.O. Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
jennifer.cameron-rulkowski@utc.wa.gov 
nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov 
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov 
dan.teimouri@utc.wa.gov 
joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov 
harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov 
 
For The Energy Project: 
Simon J. ffitch 
Attorney at Law 
321 High School Rd. NE, 
Suite D3, Box No. 383 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 

For Puget Sound Energy: 
Sheree Strom Carson 
Donna Barnett 
David S. Steele 
Jason Kuzma 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 N.E. Fourth St., Suite 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
scarson@perkinscoie.com 
dbarnett@perkinscoie.com 
dsteele@perkinscoie.com 
jkuzma@perkinscoie.com 
(Via Federal Express) 
 
For Public Counsel: 
Lisa Gafken 
Nina Suetake 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Section 
800 Fifth Avenue, STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
LisaW4@atg.wa.gov 
NinaS@atg.wa.gov 
PCCSeaEF@atg.wa.gov 
 
NW Energy Coalition 
Joni Bosch 
Wendy Gerlitz 
Amy Wheeless 
811 First Avenue, Suite 305 
Seattle, WA 98104 
joni@nwenergy.org 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
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simon@ffitchlaw.com 
 
Nucor Steel Seattle, Inc. 
Damon Xenopoulos 
Shaun Mohler 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W. 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 
scm@smxblaw.com 
 
Federal Executive Agencies 
Rita Liotta 
Kay Davoodi 
Larry Allen 
U.S. Navy 
One Avenue of the Palms, Suite 161 
San Francisco, CA 94130 
rita.liotta@navy.mil 
khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil 
larry.r.allen@navy.mil 
  

amy@nwenergy.org 
 
For NW Energy Coalition 
Irion Sanger 
Marie Barlow 
Sanger Thompson P.C. 
1041 SE 58th Place 
Portland, OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 
marie@sanger-law.com 
 
For Kroger Co.: 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
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